PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

1.1	

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
Name Execution Date						
James R. Barfield Jr.			08/29/2012			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	HTI IP, L.L.C.					
Street Address:	2002 Summit Boulevard					
Internal Address:	Suite 1800					
City:	Atlanta					
State/Country:	GEORGIA					
Postal Code:	30319					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number						
Application Number: 13598						
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: 4045735827 Phone: 404-573-5858 Email: john.doughty@hughestelematics.com Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Correspondent Name: John Doughty Address Line 1: 2002 Summit Boulevard Address Line 2: Suite 1800 Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30319 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1038						
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		John L. Doughty				
Total Attachments: 2 source=ASSIGNMENT_Utility_1038_signed#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT_Utility_1038_signed#page2.tif						

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, James R. Barfield Jr., ("Assignor") of Atlanta, Georgia, invented new and useful improvements in "Method and system for detecting a fall based on comparing data to criteria derived from multiple fall data sets," for which a United States Patent Application was filed on August 29, 2012, and assigned Application No. 13/598,534; and

WHEREAS, HTI IP, LLC, ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation, whose post-office address is 2002 Summit Boulevard, Suite 1800, Atlanta, Georgia 30319, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby does sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and application throughout the world, including, without limitation, any Letters Patent which may issue thereon, and any subsequent application claiming priority to the above-identified application, reissue, reexamination, divisional, continuation-inpart, extension or continuation thereof and all rights of priority under the Paris Convention arising from said application; the same for Assignee's legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND, Assignor hereby binds himself, his heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns properly to execute without further consideration any and all applications, petitions, oaths and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect, the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries throughout the world.

1038 Assignment

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 028876 FRAME: 0230

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment thisday	
of <u>August</u> , 2012.	
Como Particke	
James R. Barfield	
State of: <u>Georgia</u>	
County of: Fultan	
On this <u>29</u> day of <u>August</u> , 2012, before me, a Notary Public, came <u>James Bacfield</u> to me known and known to be the individual	
$\sqrt{2}$ came $\sqrt{2}$ $$	1
described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he/she duly acknowledged th	le
same to be his/her free act and deed.	
ATT I A	
Falm purpose	
Notary Public	
My Commission Expires: March 19,2013	
TAMI KUSHNER NOTARY PUBLIC FULTON COUNTY	
STATE OF GEORGIA My Commission Expires March 19, 2013	

1038 Assignment

ς.

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 028876 FRAME: 0231

RECORDED: 08/30/2012